
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Ennis, Barnett-Ward, 
Duveen, Emberson, Hoskin, McElroy, 
McEwan, Mitchell, Pearce, Robinson, 
Rowland, Skeats, Stevens, Terry and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
7 January 2022 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 17 January 2022 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 16 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  

5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

  

6. THAMES VALLEY POLICE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

 

 To receive presentations from the Thames Valley Police 
Chief Constable and Police & Crime Commissioner. 
 

  

7. ADOPTION OF THE DESIGN GUIDE FOR SHOPFRONTS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

17 - 130 

 This report sets out for adoption the Design Guide for 
Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document, for use in 
determining planning applications for development in 
Reading. 
 

  



8. MAIN MODIFICATIONS TO THE CENTRAL AND EASTERN 
BERKSHIRE JOINT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

131 - 
194 

 This report seeks approval for consultation on the Main 
Modifications to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 
 

  

9. SOCIAL VALUE POLICY - ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

195 - 
204 

 This report provides the first annual update report on the 
adoption of the Social Value Policy within the Council and 
progress on delivering measurable Social Value outcomes. 
 

  

10. APPROVAL OF LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
2022/23 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

205 - 
234 

 This report sets out the results of consultation on the 
proposed Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme changes for 
2022/23 and asks the Committee to recommend the updated 
Scheme to full Council. 
 

  

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

  

13. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - DELIVERY UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

235 - 
246 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Hoskin, McElroy, McEwan, Mitchell, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, 
Skeats, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor Duveen 
 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Barnett-Ward declared a pecuniary interest in Item 52 on the basis that she 
was employed as CEO of Reading Association for the Blind. 
 
Councillor Rowland declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 52 on the basis that she was 
one of the Council’s appointed Trustees on the Queen Victoria Institute Fund and had 
been appointed in a personal capacity as a Trustee of Reading Community Learning 
Centre and Reading Association for the Blind. 
 
Councillor McEwan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 52 on the basis that she was 
one of the Council’s appointed representatives on Reading Community Welfare Rights 
Unit. 
 
Councillor Terry declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 52 on the basis that she was 
one of the Council’s appointed representatives on Citizen’s Advice Reading. 
 
Councillor Ennis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Items 56 and 57 on the basis that he 
was the Chair of the Reading Youth Offending Service which was overseen by Brighter 
Futures for Children. 
 
50. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
51. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
A petition to re-open the Palmer Park Toilets and locally list the three Heritage Buildings 
in Palmer Park was submitted by Kathryn McCann. 
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White School Meals: Good, Bad or Ugly? Cllr Pearce 

2. Cllr White Diesel Fum
[...]
e of Patricia Thomas and Cllr Stanford-Beale 

until the expiry of their appointments in 2023 and 2022 respectively be 
noted; 

 
(4) That the outgoing Directors of the Board be thanked for their dedicated 

service to the Company over many years and their many achievements 
noted: David Sutton (Chair), Francis Connolly, Chris Gavin, Keith Moffatt 
and Cllr Rose Williams; 

 
(5) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to take any further consequential actions and issue any such 
notices on behalf of the Council as Shareholder under the Articles of 
Association as were necessary to give effect to the Board changes 
outlined above. 

 
59. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of items 60 & 61 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
60. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR HEXAGON PANTOMIME PRODUCTION SERVICE - 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  
 

Page 14



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
11 

 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out an ITT Evaluation and Scoring Matrix and Procurement Scoring 
Consensus, which provided background information to the proposal for the Award of 
Contract for Hexagon Pantomime Production Service (Minute 53 above refers).  The 
documents contained commercially sensitive information and were therefore submitted 
separately. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That the ITT Evaluation and Scoring Matrix and Procurement Scoring Consensus 

for the Award of Contract for the Hexagon Pantomime Production Service be 
noted. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 
 
61. CEDAR COURT HOT AND COLD WATER SERVICE RE-PIPE  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on the dispute resolution between Wilmot Dixon Housing 
Limited and Reading Borough Council.  The report set out the need to re-pipe both the 
hot and cold water supplies at Cedar Court and sought approval to accept the tender 
from the successful bidder. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the overall allocation of £1.05m of Housing Revenue Account spend 
to remedy the defects associated with the Extra Care Housing scheme at 
Cedar Court be approved; 

 
(2) That the contract for the required works to Cedar Court be awarded as 

specified in the report to Hydro Heating Solutions Ltd; 
 

(3) That the information on the amounts claimed and in particular the total 
amount of damages claimed be noted. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm) 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

  

TITLE: ADOPTION OF THE DESIGN GUIDE FOR SHOPFRONTS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK WORRINGHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 9373337 

JOB TITLE: PLANNING POLICY 
TEAM LEADER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.worringham@reading.gov.
uk  

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report relates to the proposed adoption of the Design Guide for 

Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), for use in 
determining planning applications for development in Reading.  The SPD 
gives further detail to supplement the policies in the Reading Borough 
Local Plan (adopted November 2019) to ensure that shopfronts contribute 
positively to the streetscene throughout the Borough. 
 

1.2 A Draft Design Guide for Shopfronts SPD was approved for consultation by 
Policy Committee on 12th July 2021 (Minute 22 refers).  Consultation took 
place during July to September 2021, and a total of 15 responses were 
received.  A Statement of Consultation summarising the process and the 
responses is included as Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 A revised version of the SPD has now been prepared, taking account of the 
responses received.  This is included as Appendix 2.  Committee is 
recommended to formally adopt this as part of the Council’s planning 
policy for determining planning applications. 
 

1.4 Appendices:  
 Appendix 1: Statement of Consultation on the Draft Design Guide to 

Shopfronts SPD 
Appendix 2: Draft Design Guide to Shopfronts SPD (with changes tracked 
following consultation) 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk
mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk


 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the results of the consultation on the Draft Design Guide to 

Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document, undertaken during July 
to September 2021, as set out in the Consultation Statement at 
Appendix 1, be noted. 

 
2.2 That the Design Guide to Shopfronts SPD (Appendix 2) be adopted as a 

Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Reading Borough Local Plan was adopted on 4th November 2019 and 

contains a comprehensive set of planning policies and proposed sites to 
manage development in Reading up to 2036.  The Local Plan has 
‘development plan’ status and is therefore the first consideration in 
determining planning applications in Reading. 

 
3.2 Some of the policies within the Local Plan require additional detail to be 

provided to assist with their implementation.  A Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) is a type of planning policy document that provides this 
additional detail.   An SPD cannot make policy on its own and can only 
provide additional detail on how policies in the Local Plan will be 
implemented. 

 
3.3 The Local Plan contains policy OU5: Shopfronts and Cash M
[...]
 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 17TH JANUARY 2022 
 

  

TITLE: MAIN MODIFICATIONS TO THE CENTRAL AND EASTERN 
BERKSHIRE JOINT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
 

WARDS: ALL 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK WORRINGHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 9373337 

JOB TITLE: PLANNING POLICY 
TEAM LEADER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.worringham@reading.gov.
uk  

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report relates to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals 

and Waste Local Plan (CEBJMWP), which is being prepared on behalf of 
Reading Borough Council, Bracknell Forest Borough Council, Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham Borough Council. 
 

1.2 The CEBJMWP has been through several stages of community 
involvement, and was submitted to the Secretary of State on 2nd March 
2021.  This marked the beginning of a public examination held by an 
independent Planning Inspector, including public hearings in September 
and October 2021. 
 

1.3 The Inspector has identified a number of main modifications that are 
needed to make sure that the plan is sound and legally compliant.  These 
main modifications need to be subject to consultation, and a proposed 
consultation document is set out in Appendix 2.  The Inspector can then 
incorporate these main modifications in the final inspector’s report.   
 

1.4 Appendices 
Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment Scoping 
Appendix 2: Schedule of Main Modifications 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk
mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk


 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Main Modifications to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 

Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Appendix 2) be approved.  
 
2.3 That community involvement on the Central and Eastern Berkshire 

Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan be authorised. 

 
 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The unitary authorities in Berkshire have responsibil
[...]
heir Reg 19 
response.  

MM85 

 

Glossary & 
Acronyms 

195 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): Published in March 2012 and 
subsequently updated in 2018, and 2019, and 2021, the NPPF sets out the 
Government's planning policies for England and how these are expected to be 
applied. 

NPPF 2021 Update 

 

 

 

P
age 194



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

TO:  POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

  

TITLE: SOCIAL VALUE POLICY – ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR RUTH McEWAN PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES 

SERVICE: PROCUREMENT & 
CONTRACTS 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: KATE GRAEFE 
 

TEL: 07980 956630 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
PROCUREMENT AND 
CONTRACTS 
 

E-MAIL: kate.graefe@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council wants to ensure best value from all its procurement and contracts, 

including the attainment of social value which supports the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities and adds value to Reading residents. To provide a framework for 
commissioners and contract managers across the Council setting out how to derive 
social value from procurement and contract management activity, as well as provide 
clarity for suppliers on how it will be measured, the Council adopted a Social Value 
Policy at Policy Committee on 14 December 2020.  

 
1.2 The Policy was not intended to define priorities for social value in absolute terms or 

provide a fixed methodology for doing so, as social value needs to be relevant and 
proportionate to the contract being let. However, to assist commissioners in designing, 
evaluating and monitoring social value requirements and suppliers in responding to 
them, the use of the national Themes, Outcomes, Measures (TOMs) framework was 
adopted.  
 

1.3 Also agreed at Policy Committee on 14 December 2020 (minute 68 refers), a 
commitment was made to provide an annual update report on the adoption of the Social 
Value Policy within the Council and progress on delivering measurable Social Value 
outcomes. This report provides the first annual update and a) outlines how it is intended 
social value that is obtained is measured and monitored to ensure that the desired 
outcomes are being delivered, and b) the level of achievement to date. 
 
  

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is recommended that Policy Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the progress made to date on the implementation of the Social Value Policy, 

including the amount and type of social value obtained to date through procurement 
and contracts; and 

 
2.2 Retain existing Social Value priorities as identified in Appendix 2. 
 

Page 195

Agenda Item 9



 
Appendix 1: 2021 Social Value in Contracts 
Appendix 2: Previously Agreed Priority Targets for Reading 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the adoption of the Council’s Social Value Policy in December 2020, it is a 

requirement for the inclusion of social value to be considered as relevant and 
proportionate for all contracts in excess of £100,000 in value, with the intent that it 
should be considered for contracts below that value as far as possible.  Where feasible, 
commissioners have also sought to adjust or otherwise vary existing contracts to include 
new Social Value offers. 
 

3.2 The amount of Social Value is increasing across Council contracts. However, it is 
currently only included in a smaller proportion of contracts: of the 583 contracts 
recorded upon the Contract Register only 6 are recorded to include a social value 
deliverable (see Appendix 1). Due to how social value is currently recorded (in the 
corporate contracts register), it is only possible to note the inclusion of social value, 
not what it consists of or the level of performance.  

 
3.3 These 6 contracts represent £34.56m of the Council’s annual external spend, which 

equates to approx. 13.88%.  Through strategic projects directly supported by the 
Procurement & Contracts te
[...]
 AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The Welfare Reform Act 2012 and Local Government Finance Act 2012 replaced the 

Council Tax Benefit scheme with a locally determined Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(also known as a local Council Tax Support Scheme), which is effectively a type of 
Council Tax discount. These Acts require the Council to approve a Scheme by the end 
of January preceding the start of the financial year.  

 
1.2 The recommended Scheme for 2022/23 is based on the Scheme agreed by Council for 

2020/21 amended for the changes proposed at Policy Committee on 23 September 2021 
and subsequently consulted on. The proposed changes benefit residents by:  

 
   a) Providing an increase in support from the current 65% maximum to 

  70% maximum. 
 
   b) Remove minimum Council Tax Support award of £5 per month, (equivalent to 

  £1.15 p/w) or less, to enable customers to receive the support they are entitled 
  no matter how small; 

  
   c) Increasing the upper capital limit from £3,000 to £6,000;  
  
   d) Allowing a maximum of one month backdating provision and;  
 
   e) Setting a standard rate of £10 Non-Dependant Deduction to apply for non- 

  dependants irrespective of whether engaged and not engaged in remunerative 
  work. 

 
1.3 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) will complete an 

annual update of various allowances and those changes will be incorporated where 
appropriate. When we consulted on the original principles of the new local scheme in 
the summer/autumn of 2012, we indicated that various allowances would be subject to 
annual uprating, so there would be no need for further public consultation on the 
principle of those changes each year. 

 
1.4  An equality impact assessment for the changes has been carried out and is set out in 

Appendix One. 
 

Page 205

Agenda Item 10



1.5 Results of the consultation on the proposed Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
changes for 2022/23 is set out in Appendix Two. 

 
1.6 A table of neighbouring local authorities scheme characteristics is set out in Appendix 

Three. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
That Policy Committee: 
 
2.1  Agree and recommend to Full Council the proposed changes to the Local Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme, taking into account the results of the public consultation as 
set out in Appendix Two and summarised in para 4.3 to 4.7 below; and 

 
2.2  Note that the 2022/23 Council Tax Reduction Scheme allowances will be updated in 

line with Regulations; 
 

 
 Appendix One - Equality Impact Assessment  
 Appendix Two - Results of consultation on the proposed Local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme changes  
 Appendix Three - Table of neighbouring local authorities scheme characteristics  
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Council Tax Benefit (CTB), the national system of support for Council Tax bills, was 

 localised and replaced in England by what is now known as Local Council Tax 
 Reduction Scheme (referred to as LCTRS) in April 2013. Such schemes reduce, 
 sometimes to zero dependent on local decision making, the amount of Council Tax 
which a household has to pay.  

 
3.2  Each billing authority is required to annually set a local Council Tax Reduction 
 Scheme for working age claimants. The Government continues to operate a 
 statutory national scheme for pensioners, which provides them with broadly the 
 same level of Council Tax Support as they received under the previous Council Tax 
 Benefit scheme but has been adjusted by the Government since its introduction 
 to incorporate several welfare reform initiatives. 
 
3.3 The local Council Tax Reduction Scheme was initially funded through a specific 
 Government grant set at 90% of each local authority’s Council Tax Benefit expenditure. 
 Government funding since 2014/15 has been rolled into the Council’s overall Revenue 
 Support Grant settlement meaning the funding can no longer be specifically identified.
   
3.4  In September 2021, Policy Committee approved a proposal to consult on several 
 improvements to its Local Council Tax Support Scheme with a view to streamlining 
 administration and providing a greater level of support for residents. The 
 proposed changes were as follows: 
 
   a) Provide an increase in support from the current 65% maximum to a value  

  between 70% & 75% maximum, dependant on caseload change and affordability 
  at Tax Base setting; 

 
   b) Remove minimum Council Tax Support award of £5 per month, (equivalent  

  to £1.15 p/w) or less, to enable customers to receive the support they are  
  entitled no matter how small;    

  
   c) Increase the upper capital limit from £3,000 to £6,000;  
  

Page 206



   d) Allow a maximum of one month backdating provision and;  
 
   e) Set a standard rate of £10 Non-Dependant Deduction to apply for non- 

  dependants irrespective of whether engaged and not engaged in remunerative 
  work. 

 
3.5  The statutory public consultation on the proposed changes to the local scheme  was 
 run on-line and took place from 27 September 2021 to 21 November 2021. 
 Approximately 96,700 direct emails were also sent to residents (where we hold an 
 email address) which included the link to the consultation. 1,254 responses were 
 received, with over 70% in favour of the proposals. Appendix Two to this report sets 
 out a summary of the responses received to the consultation. 
 
3.6 The Equality Impact Assessment in respect of the proposed changes to the Council Tax 
 Support Scheme is included at Appendix One 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 There are now only 44 out of 309 English local authorities who have neither 
 introduced a minimum payment, a band cap or a banded scheme. These schemes are 
 those that are closest to CTB. They can be: defined follows:  
 

 A minimum payment - refers to the proportion of Council Tax liability that all working-
age residents are required to pay, regardless of income. If no minimum payment 
exists, claimants may be entitled to ‘full’

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Barnett-Ward, Hoskin, 

McEwan, Mitchell, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Terry, 
White and O'Connell 

 
 
62. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that he had exercised his delegation, on the 
recommendation of the Liberal Democrat Group Leader, to replace Councillor Duveen 
with Councillor O’Connell on the Committee.  He also noted that Councillor Stevens had 
stood down from the Committee. 
 
63. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
64. THAMES VALLEY POLICE  
 
Matthew Barber, Thames Valley Police (TVP) Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC), John 
Campbell, TVP Chief Constable and Superintendent Steve Raffield, Reading LPA 
Commander attended the meeting to give presentations and answer questions from 
members of the Committee.  
  
The presentation by the PCC set out the priorities included in the Police & Criminal 
Justice Plan of strong Local Policing, fighting serious organised crime, fighting fraud and 
cyber-crime, improving the criminal justice system and tackling illegal encampments. He 
also outlined changes to the funding of Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs), current 
work on fly-tipping and speeding, police officer recruitment, support services for victims 
of crime, a new violence reduction unit and the Community Fund. 
  
The presentation by the Chief Constable covered subjects including the response to and 
effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, bringing more offenders to justice, protecting the 
vulnerable, improving satisfaction among victims of crime and maximising the benefits of 
digital technology. 
  
The Committee asked questions on subjects including prioritising Violence and Women 
and Girls, reductions in funding for Reading’s CSP, decriminalisation of speeding offences 
so that they could be enforced by local authorities, Stop and Search policies, the impact 
of lockdowns on domestic abuse offending and the number of officers engaged in 
Neighbourhood Policing. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That the Thames Valley Police PCC, Chief Constable and LPA Commander be 
thanked for their presentations. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
65. ADOPTION OF THE DESIGN GUIDE FOR SHOPFRONTS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT  
 
Further to Minute 22 of the meeting held on 12 July 2021, the Executive Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on the proposed 
adoption of the Design Guide for Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), for 
use in determining planning applications for development in Reading.  Attached to the 
report at Appendix 1 was a Statement of Consultation on the Draft Design Guide to 
Shopfronts SPD and at Appendix 2 the Draft Design Guide to Shopfronts SPD (with changes 
tracked following consultation). 
 
The report noted that the Draft Design Guide for Shopfronts SPD gave further detail to 
supplement the policies in the Reading Borough Local Plan to ensure that shopfronts 
contributed positively to the streetscene throughout the Borough.  A draft had been 
approved at the meeting on 12 July 2021 (Minute 22 refers) and consultation had taken 
place during July to September 2021, with a total of 15 responses received.  A Statement 
of Consultation summarising the process and the responses was included as Appendix 1.  
Following the consultation, a revised version of the SPD had been prepared taking 
account of the responses received, which was attached to the report at Appendix 2 for 
approval. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 (1) That the results of the consultation on the Draft Design Guide to 

Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document, undertaken during July to 
September 2021, as set out in the Consultation Statement at Appendix 1, 
be noted; 

 
 (2) That the Design Guide to Shopfronts SPD (Appendix 2) be adopted as a 

Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
66. MAIN MODIFICATIONS TO THE CENTRAL AND EASTERN BERKSHIRE JOINT 

MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
(CEBJMWP), which was being prepared on behalf of Reading, Bracknell Forest, Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham Councils to fulfil their responsibility 
for the planning of future production of minerals and the management of waste disposal 
within the Berkshire area.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was an Equality Impact 
Assessment and at Appendix 2 a Schedule of Main Modifications. 
 
The report noted that the CEBJMWP had been through several stages of community 
involvement and had been submitted to the Secretary of State on 2 March 2021.  This had 
marked the beginning of a public examination held by an independent Planning Inspector, 
including public hearings in September and October 2021.  The Inspector had identified a 
number of main modifications that were needed to make sure that the plan was sound 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

and legally compliant.  These main modifications needed to be subject to consultation, 
and a consultation document was set out at Appendix 2.  A six-week consultation was 
proposed to take place during February and March 2022.  Representations received would 
be passed to the Inspector who would then produce a final report on the soundness and 
legal compliance of the plan, incorporating the main modifications.  If the plan was found 
sound and legally compliant, it could proceed to adoption. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Main Modifications to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Appendix 2) be approved; 

 
(2) That community involvement on the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 

Minerals and Waste Local Plan be authorised. 
 
67. SOCIAL VALUE POLICY - ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT  
 
Further to Minute 68 of the meeting held on 14 December 2020, the Deputy Chief 
Executive submitted the first annual report on the adoption of the Social Value Policy 
within the Council and the progress on delivering measurable Social Value outcomes.  
Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was a summary of the social value obtained in six 
major contracts and at Appendix 2 a summary of the previously agreed Social Value 
Priority Focus for Reading. 
 
The report noted that the Council wanted to ensure best value from all its procurement 
and contracts, including the attainment of social value which supported the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities and added value to Reading residents.  The Council had 
therefore adopted a Social Value Policy to provide a framework for commissioners and 
contract managers across the Council setting out how to derive social value from 
procurement and contract management activity, as well as provide clarity for suppliers 
on how it would be measured.  The report outlined how it was intended to measure and 
monitor social value that was obtained to ensure that the desired outcomes were being 
delivered, and the level of achievement to date. 
 
The report noted that it had previously been proposed to carry out an annual review of 
the Council’s Social Value Priorities, in order to ensure that they remained relevant and 
appropriate to the Reading community.  In the context of the current Corporate Plan 
priorities and the focus upon Covid recovery it was proposed that the existing priorities, 
as set out at Appendix 2, be retained for the coming year. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the progress made to date on the implementation of the Social 
Value Policy, including the amount and type of social value obtained to 
date through procurement and contracts, be noted; 

 
(2) That the existing Social Value priorities as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report be retained. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
68. APPROVAL OF LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23  
 
Further to Minute 37 of the meeting held on 23 September 2021, the Director of Finance 
submitted a report setting out the results of consultation on the proposed Local Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23 and asking the Committee to recommended the 
Scheme to full Council.  An equality impact assessment was set out in Appendix One, 
results of the consultation at Appendix Two and a table of neighbouring local authorities 
scheme characteristics at Appendix Three. 
 
The report explained that the proposed changes to the Scheme benefitted residents by 
providing an increase in support from the current 65% maximum to 70% maximum, 
removing minimum Council Tax Support award of £5 per month, increasing the upper 
capital limit from £3,000 to £6,000, allowing a maximum of one month backdating 
provision and setting a standard rate of £10 Non-Dependant Deduction to apply for non-
dependants irrespective of whether engaged and not engaged in remunerative work. 
 
The report also noted that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) would complete an annual update of various allowances and those changes 
would be incorporated where appropriate. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the proposed changes to the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, 
taking into account the results of the public consultation as set out in 
Appendix Two, be agreed and recommended to full Council; 

 
(2)  That it be noted that the 2022/23 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

allowances would be updated in line with Regulations. 
 
69. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 70 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
70. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report summarising the work undertaken so far 
to implement the Connected Reading Digital Transformation Strategy and seeking 
endorsement of the next steps planned.  The report focussed on four workstreams of 
Casework and Customer Management Platform, Mosaic Data, Independent Living and 
Digital Inclusion, and sought authority to award contract(s) for the Casework and 
Customer Platform requirements. 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Resolved – 
 

(1) That the progress made to date and what has been learned be noted; 
 

(2) That the proposed focus of work over the next five months, including the 
procurement of a solution or solutions for the Casework (Civica APP 
replacement) and Customer Platform requirements be endorsed; 

 
(3) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Lead 

Councillor for Corporate and Consumer Services, the Chief Digital & 
Information Officer and the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Procurement, be authorised to award contract(s) for the Casework and 
Customer Platform requirements; 

 
(4) That it be noted that a progress report on the procurement and broader 

Strategy implementation would be submitted to the June 2022 meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.55 pm) 
 
 


